

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

INDIAN ISLAND-REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN-U, OF M.

CHAP. 66

Chapter 66.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Repair of Teacher's Old Home, on Old Town Indian Island No. 1.

Teacher's Old Home, Indian Island. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand four hundred and twenty-five dollars for the repair and furnishing of the building known as Teacher's Old Home on Old Town Indian Island No. 1; said sum to be expended under the direction of the teachers on Indian Island.

Approved March 31, 1917.

Chapter 67.

Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Permanent Improvement of the Grounds and other Purposes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen.

Reformatory for Women. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for the Reformatory for Women:

For grading, building roads and walks, and otherwise per-	
manently improving the grounds of said institution, for	
the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one	
thousand five hundred dollars.	\$1,500 00
For furnishing and equipping the unfinished cottage now	
under construction, for the year nineteen hundred	
seventeen, the sum of two thousand dollars.	2,000 00
For the completion of the construction of said cottage for	
the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of two	
thousand dollars.	2,000 00

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred eighteen, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for such institution.

Approved March 31, 1917.

Chapter 68.

Resolve in Favor of the University of Maine for Maintenance and for the Construction of New Buildings.

University of Maine; maintenance and construction of new buildings. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the University of Maine at Orono the sum of one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and the sum of one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year

NAVIGATION ON RIVERS AND THOROUGHFARES.

CHAP. 69

P

766

nineteen hundred eighteen, for maintenance, and the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and thirty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, for the construction of new buildings, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the University of Maine and in accordance with the following schedule:

For the year nineteen hundred seventeen.

Maintenance, one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hun-	
dred dollars,	\$127,500 00
New dairy building, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00

For the year nineteen hundred eighteen.

Maintenance, one hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars,127,500 00New dairy building, fifteen thousand dollars,15,000 00New administration building, twenty thousand dollars,20,000 00

And be it further resolved, that the committee on education recommends an increase in tuition in all courses except agriculture and domestic science and that a limited number of scholarships be established.

Approved March 31, 1917.

Chapter 69.

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Various Lakes, Rivers and Thoroughfares in the State of Maine.

Navigation on lakes and thoroughfares. Resolved: That the sum of thirty-six hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the following purposes; to wit: the placing of buoys, the erections of lights and the maintenance of same in the inland waters of the state of Maine as herein-after set forth together with that part of said thirty-six hundred dollars which shall be expended for the years of nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen for the purposes above enumerated in each locality as hereinafter stated.

Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said localities as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon and all said moneys shall be expended under the supervision of the state steamboat inspectors and they shall be paid the same as provided in section sixteen of chapter fifty-nine of the revised statutes, and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of said buoys and erection and maintenance of said lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and eighteen shall revert back to the state.

In Moosehead lake, The sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen and the sum of six hundred for the year of nineteen hundred and eighteen.

\$1,300 00